

# Notes to the Financial Statements

– 31 December 2014

## 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Global Maritime Ventures Berhad (“the Company”) is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia. The principal place of business and registered office of the Company are located at Level 15 and 16, Menara Bank Pembangunan, Bandar Wawasan, No. 1016, Jalan Sultan Ismail, 50250 Kuala Lumpur respectively.

The principal activity of the Company is that of a venture capital investment holding company. The principal activities of the subsidiaries are described in Note 5.

The holding company and ultimate holding body of the Company is Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad, a company incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia and The Minister of Finance (Incorporation) (“MOF”), a body corporate which was incorporated under the Minister of Finance (Incorporation) Act, 1957.

There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities during the financial year.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 3 March 2015.

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### 2.1 Basis of Preparation

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”), International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRSs”) and the requirements of the Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia.

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have also been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at their fair values.

The functional currency of the Company is Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), and that the functional currency of certain subsidiaries is United States Dollar (“USD”). The financial statements are presented in RM and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (RM’000) except when otherwise indicated.

The Group and the Company incurred net losses of RM303,858,000 (2013: RM158,859,000) and RM296,842,000 (2013: RM120,880,000) respectively, and as at 31 December 2014, the Group’s and the Company’s current liabilities exceeded the current assets by RM49,237,000 (2013: Net current assets of RM43,748,000) and RM1,229,000 (2013: Net current assets of RM31,449,000) respectively. The Group and the Company rely on the holding company of the Company for the continuing financial support and have obtained an undertaking from the holding company to enable the Group and the Company to meet their obligations and liabilities as and when they fall due.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.2 Changes in Accounting Policies

On 1 January 2014, the Group and the Company adopted the following new and amended MFRS and IC Interpretations mandatory for annual financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2014.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except as follows:

Description	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to MFRS 132: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 127: Investment Entities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 136: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 139: Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting	1 January 2014
IC Interpretation 21 Levies	1 January 2014

The nature and impact of the new and amended applicable MFRSs are described below:

#### (a) Amendments to MFRS 132 : Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

These amendments clarify the meaning of 'currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off' and the criteria for non-simultaneous settlement mechanisms of clearing houses to qualify for offsetting and is applied retrospectively. These amendments have no impact on the Group and the Company, since none of the entities in the Group and the Company have any offsetting arrangements.

#### (b) Amendments to MFRS 10, 12 and 127 : Investment Entities

These amendments provide an exception to the consolidation requirement for entities that meet the definition of an investment entity under MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and must be applied retrospectively, subject to certain transition relief. The exception to consolidation requires investment entities to account for subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss. These amendments have no impact on the Group, since none of the entities in the Group qualifies to be an investment entity under MFRS 10.

#### (c) Amendments to MFRS 136: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets

The amendments to MFRS 136 remove the requirement to disclose the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit ("CGU") to which goodwill or other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives has been allocated when there has been no impairment or reversal of impairment of the related CGU. In addition, the amendments introduce additional disclosure requirements when the recoverable amount is measured at fair value less costs of disposal. These new disclosures include the fair value hierarchy, key assumptions and valuation techniques used which are in line with the disclosure required by MFRS 13 Fair Value Measurements.

The application of these amendments has had no material impact on the disclosures in the Group's and the Company's financial statements.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

The standards and interpretations that are issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Group's and the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Group and the Company intend to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.

Description	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to MFRS 119: Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions	1 July 2014
Annual improvements to MFRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle	1 July 2014
Annual improvements to MFRSs 2011 – 2013 Cycle	1 July 2014
Annual improvements to MFRSs 2012 – 2014 Cycle	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 138: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141: Agriculture: Bearer Plants	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 11: Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 127: Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 101: Disclosure Initiatives	1 January 2016
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 128: Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception	1 January 2016
MFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts	1 January 2016
MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2017
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments	1 January 2018

The adoption of the above standards and interpretations will not have any significant effect on the financial performance and position of the Group and of the Company.

#### 2.4 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at the reporting date. The financial statements of the subsidiaries used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are prepared for the same reporting date as the Company. Consistent accounting policies are applied for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

The Company controls an investee if and only if the Company has all the following:

- (i) Power over the investee (such as existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- (ii) Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its investment with the investee; and
- (iii) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.4 Basis of consolidation (cont'd.)

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights result in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- (i) The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;
- (ii) Rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- (iii) The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income ("OCI") are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-controlling interest and other components of equity while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any investment retained is recognised at fair value.

#### Business combination and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, any previously held equity interest is remeasured at its acquisition date fair value and any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.4 Basis of consolidation (cont'd.)

##### Business combination and goodwill (cont'd.)

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of MFRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, is measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised either in either profit or loss or as a change to OCI. If the contingent consideration is not within the scope of MFRS 139, it is measured in accordance with the appropriate IFRS. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured and subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this consideration is lower than fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised in profit or loss. The accounting policy for goodwill is set out in Note 2.20.

##### Transactions with non-controlling interests ("NCI")

NCI represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets in subsidiaries not held by the Group and are presented separately in profit or loss of the Group and within equity in the consolidated statements of financial position, separately from parent shareholders' equity. Transaction with NCI are accounted for using the entity concept method, whereby, transactions with NCI are accounted for as transactions with owners. On acquisition of NCI, the difference between the consideration and book value of the share of the net assets acquired is recognised directly in equity. Gain or loss on disposal to NCI is recognised directly in equity.

#### 2.5 Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Group has all the following:

- (i) Power over the investee (such as existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- (ii) Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its investment with the investee; and
- (iii) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

In the Company's separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less impairment losses. On disposal of such investments, the difference between net disposal proceeds and their carrying amounts is included in profit or loss.

#### 2.6 Investments in associates and joint ventures

An associate is an entity in which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.6 Investments in associates and joint ventures (cont'd.)

The considerations made in determining significant influence or joint control are similar to those necessary to determine control over subsidiaries.

The Group's investments in its associate and joint venture are accounted for using the equity method.

Under the equity method, the investment in an associate or a joint venture is initially recognised at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognise changes in the Group's share of net assets of the associate or joint venture since the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to the associate or joint venture is included in the carrying amount of the investment and is not tested for impairment individually.

The statement of profit or loss reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of the associate or joint venture. Any change in OCI of those investees is presented as part of the Group's OCI. In addition, when there has been a change recognised directly in the equity of the associate or joint venture, the Group recognises its share of any changes, when applicable, in the statement of changes in equity. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Group and the associate or joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate or joint venture.

The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of an associate and a joint venture is shown on the face of the statement of profit or loss outside operating profit and represents profit or loss after tax and non-controlling interests in the subsidiaries of the associate or joint venture.

The financial statements of the associate or joint venture are prepared for the same reporting period as the Group. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in its associate or joint venture. At each reporting date, the Group determines whether there is objective evidence that the investment in the associate or joint venture is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate or joint venture and its carrying value, and then recognises the loss as 'Share of profit of an associate and a joint venture' in the statement of profit or loss.

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate or joint control over the joint venture, the Group measures and recognises any retained investment at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate or joint venture upon loss of significant influence or joint control and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in profit or loss.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.7 Foreign currencies

The Group's consolidated financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"), which is also the parent company's functional currency. The individual financial statements of each entity in the Group are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). For each entity the Group determines the functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. The Group uses the direct method of consolidation and on disposal of a foreign operation, the gain or loss that is reclassified to profit or loss reflects the amount that arises from using this method.

The functional currency of the Company is RM and that of certain subsidiaries is United States Dollar ("USD"). The financial statements are presented in RM, which is the presentation currency.

##### (i) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group's entities at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss with the exception of monetary items that are designated as part of the hedge of the Group's net investment of a foreign operation. These are recognised in OCI until the net investment is disposed of, at which time, the cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss. Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also recorded in OCI.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

##### (ii) Group companies

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into RM at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their statements of profit or loss are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognised in OCI. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of OCI relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in profit or loss.

Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the spot rate of exchange at the reporting date.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.8 Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

All vessels and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit or loss during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Subsequent to recognition, vessels and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation of vessels and equipment is provided for on a straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset to its residual value over the estimated useful life, at the following annual rates:

Leasehold land	19 years
Buildings	50 years
Motor vehicles	5 years
Furniture and fittings	6 – 7 years
Office equipment	6 – 7 years
Office renovation	3 years
Computers	5 years
Vessels	5 – 30 years
Dry docking	1.5 – 5 years

Dry docking costs which enhance the useful lives of the vessels are capitalised in the year in which they are incurred and amortised over the period until the next dry docking.

Vessels under construction is not depreciated as the asset is not available for use.

The residual values, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the vessels and equipment.

Vessels and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any and the net carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss and the unutilised portion of the revaluation surplus is taken directly to retained earnings.



## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.9 Impairment of non-financial assets

Further disclosures relating to impairment of non-financial assets are also provided in the following notes:

- |  |           |
|--|-----------|
| - Disclosure for significant assumptions | Note 3    |
| - Property, plant and equipment          | Note 2.8  |
| - Intangible assets and goodwill         | Note 2.20 |

The Group and the Company assess, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group and the Company estimate the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's cash-generating unit's ("CGU") fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Group and the Company base their impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's and the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year.

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment on inventories, are recognised in the statement of profit or loss in expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset, except for properties previously revalued with the revaluation taken to OCI. For such properties, the impairment is recognised in OCI up to the amount of any previous revaluation.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Group and the Company estimate the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit or loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually as at 31 December and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU (or group of CGUs) to which the goodwill relates. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually as at 31 December at the CGU level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.10 Inventories

Inventories comprise lubricants on board for own consumption and spare parts for vessels. Inventories are stated at lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

- Lubricants: Costs are assigned on weighted average cost basis
- Spare parts: Costs are assigned on a first-in first-out basis

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

### 2.11 Financial assets

#### Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e. the date that the Group and the Company commit to purchase or sell the asset.

#### Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss;
- Loans and receivables;
- Held-to-maturity investments; and
- Available-for-sale financial investments.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.11 Financial assets (cont'd.)

##### (i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading and financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments as defined by MFRS 139. The Group has designated financial assets at fair value through profit or loss which has been disclosed in Note 8 to the financial statements. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value presented as finance costs (negative net changes in fair value) or finance income (positive net changes in fair value) in the statement of profit or loss.

Derivatives embedded in host contracts are accounted for as separate derivatives and recorded at fair value if their economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contracts are not held for trading or designated at fair value through profit or loss. These embedded derivatives are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. Re-assessment only occurs if there is either a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required or a reclassification of a financial asset out of the fair value through profit or loss. The Group and the Company did not have any embedded derivatives during the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013.

##### (ii) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate ("EIR") method, less impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the statement of profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the statement of profit or loss in finance costs for loans and in cost of sales or other operating expenses for receivables.

##### (iii) Held-to-maturity investments

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities are classified as held to maturity when the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold them to maturity. After initial measurement, held to maturity investments are measured at amortised cost using the EIR, less impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance income in the statement of profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the statement of profit or loss as finance costs. The Group did not have any held-to-maturity investments during the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.11 Financial assets (cont'd.)

#### (iv) Available-for-sale ("AFS") financial investments

AFS financial investments include equity investments and debt securities. Equity investments classified as AFS are those that are neither classified as held for trading nor designated at fair value through profit or loss. Debt securities in this category are those that are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time and that may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or in response to changes in the market conditions.

After initial measurement, AFS financial investments are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealised gains or losses recognised in OCI and credited in the AFS reserve until the investment is derecognised, at which time the cumulative gain or loss is recognised in other operating income, or the investment is determined to be impaired, when the cumulative loss is reclassified from the AFS reserve to the statement of profit or loss in finance costs. Interest earned whilst holding AFS financial investments is reported as interest income using the EIR method.

Investments in equity investments whose fair values cannot be reliably measured are recognised at cost less impairment loss.

The Group and the Company evaluate whether the ability and intention to sell its AFS financial assets in the near term is still appropriate. When, in rare circumstances, the Group or the Company is unable to trade these financial assets due to inactive markets, the Group or the Company may elect to reclassify these financial assets if the management has the ability and intention to hold the assets for foreseeable future or until maturity.

For a financial asset reclassified from the AFS category, the fair value carrying amount at the date of reclassification becomes its new amortised cost and any previous gain or loss on the asset that has been recognised in equity is amortised to profit or loss over the remaining life of the investment using the EIR. Any difference between the new amortised cost and the maturity amount is also amortised over the remaining life of the asset using the EIR. If the asset is subsequently determined to be impaired, then the amount recorded in equity is reclassified to the statement of profit or loss. The Group and the Company did not have any AFS financial investments during the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013.

#### Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's statement of financial position) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Group and the Company have transferred their rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset; or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group or the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Group's and the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Group and the Company also recognise an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group and the Company has retained.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.12 Impairment of financial assets

The Group and the Company assess, at each reporting date, whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred since the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event') and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

#### Financial assets carried at amortised cost

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Group and the Company first assess whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Group or the Company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. If a loan has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current EIR.

#### AFS financial investments

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the loss is recognised in profit or loss. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount and is accrued using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as finance income in the profit or loss. Loans together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realised or has been transferred to the Group or the Company. If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

For AFS financial investments, the Group and the Company assess at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an investment or a group of investments is impaired.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.12 Impairment of financial assets (cont'd.)

#### AFS financial investments (cont'd.)

In the case of equity investments classified as AFS, objective evidence would include a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. 'Significant' is evaluated against the original cost of the investment and 'prolonged' against the period in which the fair value has been below its original cost. When there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognised in the statement of profit or loss – is removed from OCI and recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Impairment losses on equity investments are not reversed through profit or loss; increases in their fair value after impairment are recognised in OCI.

Future interest income continues to be accrued based on the reduced carrying amount of the asset, using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of finance income. If, in a subsequent year, the fair value of a debt instrument increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in the statement of profit or loss, the impairment loss is reversed through the statement of profit or loss.

### 2.13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits, and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. These also include bank overdrafts that form an integral part of the Group's cash management.

### 2.14 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's and the Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables as well as accrued expenses.

#### Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

#### Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Group and the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by MFRS 139. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in MFRS 139 are satisfied. The Group and the Company have not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.14 Financial liabilities (cont'd.)

##### Other financial liabilities

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method.

Loans and borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method.

Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

##### Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled, or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

#### 2.15 Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due.

Financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, net of transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, financial guarantee contracts are recognised as income in profit or loss over the period of the guarantee. If the debtor fails to make payment relating to financial guarantee contract when it is due and the Company, as the issuer, is required to reimburse the holder for the associated loss, the liability is measured at the higher of the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date and the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation.

Where financial guarantees in relation to loan or payables of subsidiaries are provided by the Company for no compensation, the fair values are accounted for as contributions and recognised as part of the cost of investment in subsidiaries.

#### 2.16 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs comprise debts issuance costs and interest costs. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period they are incurred. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Group incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.17 Income taxes

#### (a) Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Current taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

#### (b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

- where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the financial year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity and deferred tax arising from a business combination is adjusted against goodwill on acquisition.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.



## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.17 Income taxes (cont'd.)

##### (c) Sales tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of sales tax except:

- When the sales tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case, the sales tax is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item, as applicable; and
- When receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

#### 2.18 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

#### 2.19 Employee benefits

##### (a) Short term benefits

Wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as an expense in the financial year in which the associated services are rendered by employees. Short term accumulating compensated absences such as paid annual leave are recognised when services are rendered by employees that increase their entitlement to future compensated absences. Short term non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave are recognised when the absences occur.

##### (b) Defined contribution plans

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Group pays fixed contributions into separate entities or funds and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions if any of the funds do not hold sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating to employee services in the current and preceding financial years. Such contributions are recognised as an expense in the profit or loss as incurred. As required by law, companies in Malaysia make such contributions to the Employees Provident Fund ("EPF").

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.20 Intangible assets

#### (i) Goodwill

Goodwill is initially measured at cost. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired is allocated, from the acquisition date, to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

The cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that the cash-generating unit may be impaired, by comparing the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit, including the allocated goodwill, with the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit. Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised in the profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised for goodwill are not reversed in subsequent periods.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that cash-generating unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed off in this circumstance is measured based on the relative fair values of the operations disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

#### (ii) Other intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured initially at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial acquisition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortised over the estimated useful lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in profit or loss.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if the events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. Such intangible assets are not amortised. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is reviewed annually to determine whether the useful life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.21 Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date. The arrangement is assessed for whether fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

##### (i) As lessee

A lease is classified at the inception date as a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership to the Group is classified as a finance lease.

Finance leases are capitalised at the commencement of the lease at the inception date fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognised in finance costs in the statement of profit or loss.

A leased asset is depreciated over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an operating expense in the statement of profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

##### (ii) As lessor

Leases in which the Group and the Company do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

#### 2.22 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

##### (i) Share of pool profit

Share of pool profit arising from the ship-owning subsidiaries' participation in pool arrangements is accounted for on an accrual basis.

##### (ii) Charter hire income

Charter hire fees are accounted for on an accrual basis.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

### 2.22 Revenue recognition (cont'd.)

#### (iii) Interest income

Interest income is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest method in profit or loss except for interest income arising from temporary investment of borrowings taken specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset which is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy on borrowing costs.

#### (iv) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the Group's right to receive payment is established, which in the case of quoted securities is the ex-dividend rate.

#### (v) Services

Revenue from chartering of vessels is recognised in profit or loss upon services rendered to customers.

#### (vi) Rental income

Rental income from renting of equipment is recognised in profit or loss on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

### 2.23 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary.

Immediately before classification as held for sale, the measurement of the non-current assets is brought up-to-date in accordance with applicable MFRS. Then, on initial classification as held for sale, non-current assets are measured in accordance with MFRS 5 that is at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Any differences are included in profit or loss.

### 2.24 Share capital

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group and of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities. Ordinary shares are equity instruments.

Ordinary shares are recorded at the proceeds received, net of directly attributable incremental transaction costs. Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they are declared.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### 2.25 Current versus non-current classification

The Group and the Company present assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. An asset is current when it is:

- (i) expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- (ii) held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- (iii) expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- (iv) cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current. A liability is current when:

- (i) it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- (ii) it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- (iii) it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- (iv) there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Group and the Company classify all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

#### 2.26 Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Group's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.

### 3.1 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets within the next financial year are discussed below.

#### (a) Impairment of vessels

The Group assesses whether there is any indication that the vessels may be impaired at each reporting date. If indicators are present, these assets are subject to an impairment review. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The impairment review comprises a comparison of the carrying amount of the assets and the assets' fair value less cost of disposal amount.

The fair value of the assets is determined by an independent professional valuer. The valuer has utilised market approach in valuing the assets.

#### (b) Impairment of investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures

The Group assesses whether there is any indication that investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures may be impaired at each reporting date.

If indicators are present, these investments are subjected to impairment review comprises a comparison of the carrying amount of the investment and the investment's estimated recoverable amount.

Judgments made by management in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies in respect of investment in subsidiaries and joint ventures are as follows:

- (i) The Group determines whether its investments are impaired following certain indications of impairment such as, amongst others, prolonged shortfall between market value and carrying amount, significant changes with adverse effects on the investment and deteriorating financial performance of the investment due to observed changes and in the economic environment; and
- (ii) Depending on their nature and the location in which the investments relate to, judgments are made by management to select suitable methods of valuation such as, amongst others, discounted future cash flows or estimated fair value based on quoted market price of the most recent transactions.

Once a suitable method of valuation is selected, management makes certain assumptions concerning the future to estimate the recoverable amount of the specific individual investment. These assumptions and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of the investments within the next financial year. Depending on the specific individual investment, assumptions made by management may include, amongst others, assumptions on expected future cash flows, revenue growth, terminal value, discount rate used for purposes of discounting future cash flows which incorporates the relevant risks and expected future outcome based on certain past trends.

#### Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Management believes that no reasonably expected possible change in the key assumptions described above would cause the carrying amounts of the investments to materially exceed their recoverable amounts. The carrying amounts of the investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures were disclosed in Notes 5 and 7.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group	Land RM'000	Buildings RM'000	Vessels RM'000	Drydocking expenses RM'000	Vessels under construction RM'000	Furniture, fittings and office equipment RM'000	Office renovation RM'000	Motor vehicle RM'000	Computers RM'000	Total RM'000
At 31 December 2014										
Cost										
At 1 January 2014	1,193	1,805	1,427,289	21,185	18,923	3,555	470	1,610	663	1,476,693
Additions	-	40	-	38,353	23,654	154	1,046	168	930	64,345
Disposal of a subsidiary	-	-	(622,991)	(8,058)	(9,913)	(1,808)	(209)	-	(358)	(643,337)
Disposal	-	-	(46,299)	(5,433)	(114)	-	-	-	-	(51,846)
Reclassification	-	-	1,011	18,209	(19,220)	-	-	-	-	-
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	42,623	2,958	1,057	-	-	-	-	46,638
At 31 December 2014	1,193	1,845	801,633	67,214	14,387	1,901	1,307	1,778	1,235	892,493

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd.)

Group (cont'd.)	Land RM'000	Buildings RM'000	Vessels RM'000	Drydocking expenses RM'000	Vessels under construction RM'000	Furniture, fittings and office equipment RM'000	Office renovation RM'000	Motor vehicle RM'000	Computers RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>										
At 1 January 2014	481	244	269,626	6,129	-	2,434	374	1,423	402	281,113
Depreciation for the year	63	36	58,055	12,005	-	204	607	129	545	71,644
Disposal of a subsidiary	-	-	(184,976)	(4,727)	-	(1,048)	(94)	-	(50)	(190,895)
Disposal	-	-	(17,770)	(3,422)	-	-	-	-	-	(21,192)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	11,423	1,209	-	-	-	-	-	12,632
At 31 December 2014	544	280	136,358	11,194	-	1,590	887	1,552	897	153,302
<b>Accumulated impairment losses</b>										
At 1 January 2014	-	-	46,535	-	-	-	-	-	-	46,535
Charge for the financial year	-	-	164,964	-	-	-	-	-	-	164,964
At 31 December 2014	-	-	211,499	-	-	-	-	-	-	211,499
<b>Net carrying amounts</b>	649	1,565	453,776	56,020	14,387	311	420	226	338	527,692



# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd.)

Group	Land RM'000	Buildings RM'000	Vessels RM'000	Drydocking expenses RM'000	Vessels under construction RM'000	Furniture, fittings and office equipment RM'000	Office renovation RM'000	Motor vehicle RM'000	Computers RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>At 31 December 2013</b>										
<b>Cost</b>										
At 1 January 2013	-	-	40,280	-	-	202	297	155	283	41,217
Additions	-	-	229,812	16,455	20,079	130	-	-	216	266,692
Acquisition of subsidiaries	1,193	1,805	1,069,924	4,730	37,660	3,782	173	2,862	164	1,122,293
Disposal	-	-	(1,768)	-	-	-	-	(1,407)	-	(3,175)
Reclassification	-	-	38,913	-	(38,913)	-	-	-	-	-
Write off	-	-	-	-	(26)	(559)	-	-	-	(585)
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(4,669)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,669)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	54,797	-	123	-	-	-	-	54,920
<b>At 31 December 2013</b>	<b>1,193</b>	<b>1,805</b>	<b>1,427,289</b>	<b>21,185</b>	<b>18,923</b>	<b>3,555</b>	<b>470</b>	<b>1,610</b>	<b>663</b>	<b>1,476,693</b>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd.)

Group (cont'd.)	Land RM'000	Buildings RM'000	Vessels RM'000	Drydocking expenses RM'000	Vessels under construction RM'000	Furniture, fittings and office equipment RM'000	Office renovation RM'000	Motor vehicle RM'000	Computers RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>										
At 1 January 2013	-	-	671	-	-	180	297	118	254	1,520
Depreciation for the year	63	36	57,731	5,737	-	427	18	109	37	64,158
Acquisition of subsidiaries	418	208	197,500	392	-	2,352	59	2,518	111	203,558
Disposal	-	-	(1,634)	-	-	-	-	(1,322)	-	(2,956)
Write off	-	-	-	-	-	(525)	-	-	-	(525)
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(2,050)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,050)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	17,408	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,408
<b>At 31 December 2013</b>	<b>481</b>	<b>244</b>	<b>269,626</b>	<b>6,129</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,434</b>	<b>374</b>	<b>1,423</b>	<b>402</b>	<b>281,113</b>
<b>Accumulated impairment losses</b>										
At 1 January 2013	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Charge for the financial year	-	-	46,535	-	-	-	-	-	-	46,535
<b>At 31 December 2013</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>46,535</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>46,535</b>
<b>Net carrying amounts</b>	<b>712</b>	<b>1,561</b>	<b>1,111,128</b>	<b>15,056</b>	<b>18,923</b>	<b>1,121</b>	<b>96</b>	<b>187</b>	<b>261</b>	<b>1,149,045</b>

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd.)

Company	Furniture, fittings and office equipment RM'000	Office renovation RM'000	Motor vehicle RM'000	Computer RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>At 31 December 2014</b>					
<b>Cost</b>					
At 1 January 2014	220	297	155	308	980
Additions	–	97	168	34	299
Write off	(29)	–	–	–	(29)
At 31 December 2014	191	394	323	342	1,250
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
At 1 January 2014	195	296	133	268	892
Depreciation for the year	–	14	60	39	113
Write off	(7)	–	–	–	(7)
At 31 December 2014	188	310	193	307	998
<b>Net carrying amounts</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>84</b>	<b>130</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>252</b>
<b>At 31 December 2013</b>					
<b>Cost</b>					
At 1 January 2013	202	297	155	282	936
Additions	18	–	–	26	44
At 31 December 2013	220	297	155	308	980
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
At 1 January 2013	180	296	118	253	847
Depreciation for the year	15	–	15	15	45
At 31 December 2013	195	296	133	268	892
<b>Net carrying amounts</b>	<b>25</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>22</b>	<b>40</b>	<b>88</b>

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (cont'd.)

## 4.1 Security

As at 31 December 2014, all vessels and leasehold land of the Group have been pledged as security for borrowings granted to a subsidiary (Note 14).

## 4.2 Assets under hire purchase arrangements

Included in property, plant and equipment of the Group are motor vehicles acquired under hire purchase arrangements with a carrying amount of RM97,000 (2013: RM142,000).

## 5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Unquoted shares, at cost	25,169	20,300
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(20,969)	(16,100)
	4,200	4,200
Investments in redeemable convertible preference shares and redeemable preference shares	476,875	498,744
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(438,705)	(272,962)
	38,170	225,782
Fair value adjustments on loans to subsidiaries	39,414	39,414
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(22,570)	–
	59,214	269,396

(a) Details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

Name	Country of incorporation	Principal activities	Effective interest (%)	
			2014	2013
<b>Held by the Company</b>				
Glory Incentive Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Alam Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Gagasan Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Bahtera Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Efogen Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Regional Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Dormant	100	100
GMV-Orkim Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Offshore Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Global Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Jasa Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Omni Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Borcoss Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

(a) Details of the subsidiaries are as follows: (cont'd.)

Name	Country of incorporation	Principal activities	Effective interest (%)	
			2014	2013
<b>Held by the Company (cont'd.)</b>				
Mutiara Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Intan Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^*</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Nilam Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Kasa Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^*</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Mayang Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^*</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Sari Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Tiara Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^*</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
<b>Held by Glory Incentive Sdn Bhd</b>				
Permata Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Gemala Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Ratna Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Kencana Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Ayu Navigation Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
<b>Held by GMV-Bahtera Sdn Bhd ("GMV-Bahtera")</b>				
Magna Meridian Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	–	100
Matlamat Emas Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	–	100
<b>Held by GMV-Borcoss Sdn Bhd</b>				
Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd#	Malaysia	Ship-owning	100	100
<b>Held by GMV-Orkim Sdn Bhd</b>				
Orkim Sdn Bhd ("Orkim")	Malaysia	Ship-owning	–	91
<b>Held by Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd</b>				
Wijaya Navigation Sdn Bhd#"	Malaysia	Dormant	100	100
Borcoss Tasneem Offshore Ltd#	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	100
Borcoss Firdaus Marine Offshore Ltd#	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	100
Borcoss SSV Marine Offshore Ltd#	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	100
Borcoss Franklin Offshore Mooring Sdn Bhd ("BFOMSB")#"	Malaysia	Dormant	51	51
Cendana Lagenda Sdn Bhd#	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	100
P.T. Borcoss Nusantarajaya#"	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	100

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

(a) Details of the subsidiaries are as follows: (cont'd.)

Name	Country of incorporation	Principal activities	Effective interest (%)	
			2014	2013
<b>Held by Orkim Sdn Bhd</b>				
Orkim Merit Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	–	100
Orkim Express Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	–	100
Orkim Energy Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping and freight management	–	100
Orkim Energy Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping brokers, shipping and freight management	–	100
Orkim Marine Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping brokers, shipping and freight management	–	100
Orkim Ship Management Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping brokers, shipping and freight management	–	100
Delmar Marine Venture Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping brokers, shipping and freight management	–	100
Orkim Leader Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	–	100
Orkim Power Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	–	100
Orkim Challenger Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	–	100
Orkim Discovery Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	–	100
Orkim Reliance Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	–	100

^ Represents companies under Wawasan Group

# Audited by a firm other than Ernst &amp; Young

\* Represents companies under liquidation

“ The financial statements of these subsidiaries have not been audited. The Group has consolidated these subsidiaries using its management accounts.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

(b) Summarised financial information of BFOMSB, Wawasan Group and Orkim Group which have non-controlling interests to the Group is set out below. The summarised financial information presented below is the amount before inter-company elimination:

## (i) Summarised statement of financial position

	BFOMSB			Wawasan Group			Orkim Group			Total	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Non current assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	416,067	-	-	416,067
Current assets	829	809	26,077	26,077	30,750	-	-	58,823	26,906	-	90,382
Total assets	829	809	26,077	26,077	30,750	-	-	474,890	26,906	-	506,449
Non current liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	286,152	-	-	286,152
Current liabilities	25	25	306	306	5,236	-	-	72,935	331	331	78,196
Total liabilities	25	25	306	306	5,236	-	-	359,087	331	331	364,348
Net assets	804	784	25,771	25,771	25,514	-	-	115,803	26,575	-	142,101
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company	410	400	18,040	18,040	17,860	-	-	105,693	18,450	-	123,953
Carrying value of non-controlling interests	394	384	7,731	7,731	7,654	-	-	10,110	8,125	-	18,148

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

(b) Summarised financial information of BFOMSB, Wawasan Group and Orkim Group which have non-controlling interests to the Group is set out below. The summarised financial information presented below is the amount before inter-company elimination (cont'd.):

### (ii) Summarised statement of comprehensive income

	BFOMSB			Wawasan Group			Orkim Group			Total	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	
Revenue	-	-	-	16,498	143,494	136,392	143,494	152,890	143,494	152,890	
Cost of sales	-	-	-	(9,324)	(88,298)	(80,135)	(88,298)	(89,459)	(88,298)	(89,459)	
Other income	-	-	33	152	1,266	14,437	1,299	14,589	1,299	14,589	
Administrative expenses	(20)	(43)	(814)	1,808	(9,371)	(8,704)	(10,185)	(6,896)	(10,185)	(6,896)	
Finance costs	-	-	(3)	(263)	(16,080)	(16,302)	(16,083)	(16,565)	(16,083)	(16,565)	
(Loss)/profit before tax	(20)	(43)	(784)	8,871	31,011	45,688	30,227	54,559	30,227	54,559	
Income tax	-	-	-	-	(192)	(398)	-	(398)	-	(398)	
(Loss)/profit for the year	(20)	(43)	(784)	8,871	30,819	45,290	30,227	54,161	30,227	54,161	
(Loss)/profit for the financial representing total comprehensive (loss)/ income for the year	(20)	(43)	(784)	8,871	30,819	45,290	30,015	54,161	30,015	54,161	
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to the owners of the Company	(10)	(22)	(549)	6,210	28,132	41,214	27,573	47,424	27,573	47,424	
Total comprehensive (loss)/ income attributable to the non-controlling interests	(10)	(21)	(235)	2,661	2,687	4,076	2,442	6,737	2,442	6,737	
Dividends paid to non-controlling interest	(20)	(43)	(784)	8,871	30,819	45,290	30,015	54,161	30,015	54,161	
	-	-	(182)	(15,613)	-	-	(182)	(15,613)	(182)	(15,613)	



## 5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

(b) Summarised financial information of BFOMSB, Wawasan Group and Orkim Group which have non-controlling interests to the Group is set out below. The summarised financial information presented below is the amount before inter-company elimination (cont'd.):

## (iii) Summarised statement of cash flows

	BFOMSB			Wawasan Group			Orkim Group			Total	
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities	-	-	(31)	24,588	-	66,863	(31)	91,451			
Net cash generated from/ (used in) investing activities	-	-	33	100,914	-	(17,133)	33	83,781			
Net cash used in financing activities	-	-	-	(91,017)	-	(23,562)	-	(114,579)			
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	-	-	2	34,485	-	26,168	2	60,653			
Effects of foreign exchange rate changes	-	-	-	(34,485)	-	-	-	(34,485)			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year	-	-	2	2	-	21,116	2	21,118			
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	-	-	4	2	-	47,284	4	47,286			

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 5. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

## (c) Acquisition of subsidiaries

## (i) Acquisition of Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd

On 31 January 2013, the Company, via its subsidiary, GMV-Borcos Sdn Bhd further acquired 2,925,000 units of ordinary shares and 25,000,000 units of irredeemable convertible preference shares, representing the remaining 65% equity interest in Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd (2012: 35% owned associate), for a total cash consideration of RM240,450,000.

In previous financial year, Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd contributed revenue of approximately RM140,685,000 and loss after taxation of approximately RM71,452,000 to the Group for the period from the date of acquisition to 31 December 2013. Had the acquisition taken effect at the beginning of the previous financial year, the revenue and loss after taxation contributed to the Group would have been RM153,475,000 and RM77,949,000 respectively.

Details of net assets acquired, goodwill and intangible assets arising from the above acquisition in previous financial year were as follows:

	Fair value recognised on acquisition RM'000
<b>Assets</b>	
Property, plant and equipment	724,553
Deferred tax assets	26,968
Intangible assets (Note 19)	52,040
Cash and cash equivalents	84,147
Trade and other receivables	52,545
Inventories	988
	941,241
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Borrowings	(568,207)
Trade and other payables	(26,287)
Provision for taxation	(6,551)
	(601,045)
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	340,196
Deconsolidation of an associate	(29,865)
Goodwill arising on acquisition (Note 19)	76,664
	386,995

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 5. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

#### (c) Acquisition of subsidiaries (cont'd.)

##### (i) Acquisition of Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd (cont'd.)

The effect of the acquisition on cash flows is as follows:

	RM'000
Total cost of the business combination	386,995
Less: Previously paid in acquired 35% equity interest	(146,545)
Paid during the financial year in acquired remaining equity interest	240,450
Less: Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary acquired	(84,147)
Net cash outflow on acquisition	156,303

##### (ii) Acquisition of Orkim Sdn Bhd

On 29 March 2013, the Company, via its subsidiary, GMV-Orkim Sdn Bhd further acquired 19,186,286 units of ordinary shares, representing 51% equity interest in Orkim Sdn Bhd (2012: 40% owned associate), for a total cash consideration of RM110,000,000.

In previous financial year, Orkim Sdn Bhd contributed revenue of approximately RM102,294,000 and profit after taxation of approximately RM33,941,000 to the Group for the period from the date of acquisition to 31 December 2014. Had the acquisition date taken effect at the beginning of the previous financial year, the revenue and profit after taxation contributed to the Group would have been RM136,392,000 and RM45,254,000 respectively.

The initial accounting for Orkim Sdn Bhd's combination in the consolidated financial statements of the Group involves identifying and determining the fair value to be assigned to Orkim Sdn Bhd's identifiable assets and liabilities and the cost of the combination. In previous financial year, the fair value of Orkim Sdn Bhd's identifiable assets and liabilities were determined provisionally pending the completion of purchase price allocation ("PPA") on Orkim Sdn Bhd's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities. Orkim Sdn Bhd's business combination has been accounted for using these provisional values in previous financial year. The Group has recognised adjustments to these provisional values upon the completion of the PPA exercise during the financial year.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 5. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

## (c) Acquisition of subsidiaries (cont'd.)

## (ii) Acquisition of Orkim Sdn Bhd (cont'd.)

Details of net assets acquired and provisional intangible assets arising from the acquisition in previous financial year were as follows:

	Fair value recognised on acquisition RM'000
<b>Assets</b>	
Property, plant and equipment	194,182
Investment in associates	27,128
Goodwill (Note 19)	518
Cash and cash equivalents	21,701
Trade and other receivables	65,234
	<hr/> 308,763 <hr/>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Borrowings	(190,411)
Trade and other payables	(11,652)
Deferred tax liability	(26)
Provision for taxation	(1,037)
	<hr/> (203,126) <hr/>
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	105,637
Non-controlling interest measured at fair value	(19,412)
Deconsolidation of an associate	(6,244)
Provisional intangible assets (Note 19)	135,019
	<hr/> 215,000 <hr/>

The effect of the acquisition on cash flows is as follows:

	RM'000
Total cost of the business combination	215,000
Less : Previously paid in acquired 40% equity interest	(105,000)
	<hr/> 110,000 <hr/>
Paid during the financial year in acquired 51% equity interest	110,000
Less: Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary acquired	(21,701)
	<hr/> 88,299 <hr/>

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 5. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

#### (d) Internal restructuring exercise

On 30 September 2014, pursuant to the internal restructuring exercise, GMV-Bahtera's entire shareholdings in Magna Meridian Sdn Bhd ("MMSB") and Matlamat Emas Sdn Bhd ("MESB") were transferred to Orkim Sdn Bhd ("Orkim") via share swap. The consideration for this exercise was satisfied by the issuance of 1,215,218 ordinary shares in Orkim to GMV-Bahtera.

#### (e) Disposal of subsidiaries

On 18 December 2014, the Group disposed its entire interest in Orkim representing 91.28% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Orkim to Ekuiti National Berhad for a total cash consideration of RM298,981,981.

Details of the disposal of subsidiaries as at date of disposal were as follows:

	MMSB RM'000	MESB RM'000	Orkim RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	21,670	21,763	409,009	452,442
Goodwill (Note 19)	–	–	518	518
Cash and cash equivalents	2,905	918	37,695	41,518
Trade and other receivables	1,162	1,441	18,216	20,819
Inventories	–	–	707	707
Tax recoverable	433	715	48	1,196
	26,170	24,837	466,193	517,200
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Borrowings	(14,857)	(14,857)	(286,405)	(316,119)
Trade and other payables	(4,571)	(2,805)	(24,889)	(32,265)
Deferred tax liabilities	(1,031)	(1,037)	314	(1,754)
Provision for taxation	–	–	(32)	(32)
	(20,459)	(18,699)	(311,012)	(350,170)
Net assets	5,711	6,138	155,181	167,030

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 5. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont'd.)

## (e) Disposal of subsidiaries (cont'd.)

	At the date of disposal RM'000
Net identifiable assets disposed @ 91.28%	152,465
Goodwill recognised upon acquisition (Note 19)	82,149
Intangible assets recognised upon acquisition (Note 19)	52,870
Amortisation of intangible assets	(10,049)
Proceed from disposal	(298,982)
Gain on disposal	(21,547)
The effect of the disposal on cash flows is as follows:	
Total cash consideration received from the disposal of subsidiaries	298,982
Cash and bank balances of Orkim	(41,518)
Cash inflow to the Group on disposal	257,464

## (f) Disposal of investments in redeemable convertible cumulative preference shares ("RCCPS") and redeemable cumulative preference shares ("RCPS")

In the previous financial year:

- (i) A subsidiary, GMV-Omni Sdn Bhd disposed its existing 11,722,022 units of RCCPS for a total cash consideration of RM13,811,000 to Icon Fleet Sdn Bhd.
- (ii) A subsidiary, GMV-Efogen Sdn Bhd disposed its existing 37,299,600 units of RCPS for a total cash consideration of RM37,299,600 to Efogen Sdn Bhd.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 6. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Unquoted shares, at cost	643	418	300	75
Share of post of acquisition reserve	2,545	2,527	–	–
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(343)	(343)	–	–
	2,845	2,602	300	75

Details of the Group's and the Company's associates are as follows:

Name	Country of incorporation	Principal activities	Effective interest (%)		Note
			2014	2013	
Wawasan Bulk Services Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship management	30%	30%	
Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Berhad#	Malaysia	Ship-owning	–	–	i
Orkim Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	–	–	ii
<b>Held by Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd</b>					
Berkat Perkapalan Sdn Bhd#	Malaysia	Dormant	49%	49%	

# Audited by a firm other than Ernst & Young

In the previous financial year:

- (i) The Group has further acquired 65% equity interest in Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM240,450,000. As a result, the company became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group.
- (ii) The Group has further acquired 51% equity interest in Orkim Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM110,000,000. As a result, the company became a 91% owned subsidiary of the Group.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 6. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (cont'd.)

Details of the investments in subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 5.

The Group's aggregate share of current assets, non-current assets, current liabilities and results of the associates is as follows:

## (a) Summarised statement of financial position

	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Assets:</b>		
Non-current assets	470	424
Cash and cash equivalents	29,949	32,408
Other current assets	4,228	5,195
Total current assets	34,177	37,603
Total assets	34,647	38,027
<b>Liabilities:</b>		
Non-current liabilities	31	30
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	24,146	27,193
Trade and other payables and provisions	988	2,133
Total current liabilities	25,134	29,326
Total liabilities	25,165	29,356
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>9,482</b>	<b>8,671</b>



## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 6. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (cont'd.)

The Group's aggregate share of current assets, non-current assets, current liabilities and results of the associates is as follows:

#### (b) Summarised statement of comprehensive income

	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Revenue, representing gross profit	3,677	17,759
Other income	13,192	116
Administrative expenses	(15,871)	(17,235)
Operating expenses	–	(34)
Profit from operations, representing profit before taxation	998	606
Taxation	(187)	169
Loss for the year	811	775
Other comprehensive income	–	313
Total comprehensive loss	811	1,088

#### (c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information

	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Net assets at 1 January	8,672	7,584
Profit for the year	811	775
Other comprehensive income	–	313
Net assets at 31 December	9,483	8,672
Interests in joint ventures	30%	30%
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	2,845	2,602

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Unquoted shares, at cost	62,415	61,032
Share of post acquisition reserves	6,670	(4,406)
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(20,071)	(20,071)
	49,014	36,555
Advances to joint ventures:		
– within 1 year	6,120	3,992
– 1 to 2 years	6,079	3,992
– 2 to 5 years	7,390	11,975
– more than 5 years	30,087	26,911
	49,676	46,870
Less: Accumulated allowances for doubtful debts	(35,779)	(6,952)
	62,911	76,473
Analysed as:		
Short term investment	6,120	3,992
Long term investment	56,791	72,481
	62,911	76,473

The advances to joint ventures bear an interest of 2.4% to 7% (2013: 2.4% to 7%) per annum and repayable on a quarterly basis over a period of 10 years.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

Details of the joint ventures whose financial year end are conterminous with the Group are as follows:

Name of joint ventures	Country of incorporation	Principal activities	Effective interest (%)	
			2014	2013
Alam Eksplorasi (M) Sdn Bhd <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator, ship agency, chartering and other related to shipping industry	40	40
Alam Synergy I (L) Inc <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator and charter hire of vessel	40	40
Alam Synergy II (L) Inc <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator and charter hire of vessel	40	40
Alam Synergy III (L) Inc <sup>^</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator and charter hire of vessel	40	40
Formasi Cekal Sdn Bhd <sup>#</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator, and to undertake all kinds of contract to carry merchant goods	40	40
Baycorp Ship Management Sdn Bhd <sup>#</sup>	Malaysia	Ship management	40	40
Gagasan Ked Sdn Bhd <sup>#</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning	60	60
Gagasan Paha Sdn Bhd <sup>#</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning	60	60
Global BMesra Sdn Bhd <sup>@</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	49	49
Global BMesra Dua Sdn Bhd <sup>@</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	49	49
Global Bikhlas Sdn Bhd <sup>@</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	49	49
Sea Weasel Ltd <sup>~</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	49	49
JM Global 1 (Labuan) Plc <sup>*</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	-
JM Global 2 (Labuan) Plc <sup>*</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	-
JM Global 3 (Labuan) Plc <sup>*</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	-
JM Global 4 (Labuan) Plc <sup>*</sup>	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	-

<sup>^</sup> Collectively known as Alam Group.

<sup>#</sup> Collectively known as Gagasan Group.

<sup>@</sup> Collectively known as Global Group.

<sup>~</sup> Known as Efogen Group.

<sup>\*</sup> In the previous financial year, the Company, via its subsidiary, GMV-Jasa Sdn Bhd disposed its existing 49% equity interest in JM Global 1 (Labuan) Plc, JM Global 2 (Labuan) Plc, JM Global 3 (Labuan) Plc and JM Global 4 (Labuan) Plc for a total cash consideration of RM49,463,000 to Jasa Merin (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

The Group's aggregate share of current assets, non-current assets, current liabilities and results of the joint ventures is as follows:

## (a) Summarised statement of financial position

	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Assets</b>		
Non-current assets	307,204	414,311
Current assets	156,144	97,006
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>463,348</b>	<b>511,317</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Non-current liabilities	245,050	229,925
Current liabilities	212,633	191,780
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>457,683</b>	<b>421,705</b>
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>5,665</b>	<b>89,612</b>

Details of the statements of financial position for each joint venture are disclosed in page 86 to page 89.

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(a) Summarised statement of financial position (cont'd.)

	Alam Eksplorasi Sdn Bhd		Alam Synergy I (L) Inc		Alam Synergy II (L) Inc		Alam Synergy III (L) Inc		Subtotal 1	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Non-current assets	1	1	26,631	28,310	27,271	29,203	71,711	75,510	125,614	133,024
Cash and cash equivalents	7,594	1,190	1,296	1,893	1,072	2,080	861	883	10,823	6,046
Other current assets	24,608	32,457	8,603	6,603	5,552	1,854	13,984	22,641	52,747	63,555
Total current assets	32,202	33,647	9,899	8,496	6,624	3,934	14,845	23,524	63,570	69,601
Total assets	32,203	33,648	36,530	36,806	33,895	33,137	86,556	99,034	189,184	202,625
Non-current liabilities	-	-	5,928	8,034	8,956	10,889	27,864	32,842	42,748	51,765
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	612	522	2,725	2,452	2,651	2,538	6,710	27,572	12,698	33,084
Trade and other payables and provisions	30,310	32,525	641	415	3,134	3,248	6,530	2,462	40,615	38,650
Total current liabilities	30,922	33,047	3,366	2,867	5,785	5,786	13,240	30,034	53,313	71,734
Total liabilities	30,922	33,047	9,294	10,901	14,741	16,675	41,104	62,876	96,061	123,499
Net assets	1,281	601	27,236	25,905	19,154	16,462	45,452	36,158	93,123	79,126

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(a) Summarised statement of financial position (cont'd.)

	Formasi Cekal Sdn Bhd		Gagasan Paha Sdn Bhd		Gagasan Ked Sdn Bhd		Baycorp Ship Management Sdn Bhd		Subtotal 2	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Non-current assets	34,051	37,806	20,984	24,656	21,311	24,656	357	328	76,703	87,446
Cash and cash equivalents	633	633	488	886	553	675	-	9	1,674	2,203
Other current assets	32,137	2,001	11,320	1,024	13,478	131	13,343	10,344	70,278	13,500
Total current assets	32,770	2,634	11,808	1,910	14,031	806	13,343	10,353	71,952	15,703
Total assets	66,821	40,440	32,792	26,566	35,342	25,462	13,700	10,681	148,655	103,149
Non-current liabilities	55,813	36,600	26,531	23,438	28,518	25,673	80	79	110,942	85,790
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	34,122	27,025	20,194	15,769	13,852	5,804	12,754	10,486	80,922	59,084
Trade and other payables and provisions	14,305	6,235	5,590	3,928	4,374	2,663	1,329	557	25,598	13,383
Total current liabilities	48,427	33,260	25,784	19,697	18,226	8,467	14,083	11,043	106,520	72,467
Total liabilities	104,240	69,860	52,315	43,135	46,744	34,140	14,163	11,122	217,462	158,257
Net (liabilities)/assets	(37,419)	(29,420)	(19,523)	(16,569)	(11,402)	(8,678)	(463)	(441)	(68,807)	(55,108)

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(a) Summarised statement of financial position (cont'd.)

	Global Bmesra Sdn Bhd		Global Bmesra Dua Sdn Bhd		Global Blkhlis Sdn Bhd		Sea Weasel Ltd		Subtotal 3	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Non-current assets	15,925	37,535	15,925	39,565	18,375	62,015	54,662	54,726	104,887	193,841
Cash and cash equivalents	1,646	1,904	1,935	910	2,376	24	29	708	5,986	3,546
Other current assets	5,253	614	5,463	320	2,553	1,313	1,367	5,909	14,636	8,156
Total current assets	6,899	2,518	7,398	1,230	4,929	1,337	1,396	6,617	20,622	11,702
Total assets	22,824	40,053	23,323	40,795	23,304	63,352	56,058	61,343	125,509	205,543
Non-current liabilities	16,579	16,579	16,579	17,149	29,724	25,906	28,478	32,736	91,360	92,370
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	5,068	8,907	11,071	5,743	13,903	18,891	-	-	30,042	33,541
Trade and other payables and provisions	11,711	3,296	5,952	2,554	1,524	4,822	3,571	3,366	22,758	14,038
Total current liabilities	16,779	12,203	17,023	8,297	15,427	23,713	3,571	3,366	52,800	47,579
Total liabilities	33,358	28,782	33,602	25,446	45,151	49,619	32,049	36,102	144,160	139,949
Net (liabilities)/assets	(10,534)	11,271	(10,279)	15,349	(21,847)	13,733	24,009	25,241	(18,651)	65,594

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(a) Summarised statement of financial position (cont'd.)

	Subtotal 1		Subtotal 2			Subtotal 3			Total	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Non-current assets	125,614	133,024	76,703	87,446	104,887	193,841	307,204	414,311		
Cash and cash equivalents	10,823	6,046	1,674	2,203	5,986	3,546	18,483	11,795		
Other current assets	52,747	63,555	70,278	13,500	14,636	8,156	137,661	85,211		
Total current assets	63,570	69,601	71,952	15,703	20,622	11,702	156,144	97,006		
Total assets	189,184	202,625	148,655	103,149	125,509	205,543	463,348	511,317		
Non-current liabilities	42,748	51,765	110,942	85,790	91,360	92,370	245,050	229,925		
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other provisions)	12,698	33,084	80,922	59,084	30,042	33,541	123,662	125,709		
Trade and other payables and provision	40,615	38,650	25,598	13,383	22,758	14,038	88,971	66,071		
Total current liabilities	53,313	71,734	106,520	72,467	52,800	47,579	212,633	191,780		
Total liabilities	96,061	123,499	217,462	158,257	144,160	139,949	457,683	421,705		
Net assets/(liabilities)	93,123	79,126	(68,807)	(55,108)	(18,651)	65,594	5,665	89,612		



## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

#### (b) Summarised statement of comprehensive income

	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Revenue	139,876	116,355
Cost of sales	(89,740)	(130,275)
Gross profit/(loss)	50,136	(13,920)
Other income	2,688	829
Administrative expenses	(87,027)	(13,845)
Operating expenses	(34,114)	(32,229)
Loss from operations	(68,317)	(59,165)
Finance costs	(15,467)	(14,967)
Loss before taxation	(83,784)	(74,132)
Taxation	(163)	2,108
Loss for the year	(83,947)	(72,024)

Details of the statements of comprehensive income for each joint venture are disclosed in page 91 to page 94.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(b) Summarised statement of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	Alam Eksplobrasi Sdn Bhd		Alam Synergy I (L) Inc		Alam Synergy II (L) Inc		Alam Synergy III (L) Inc		Subtotal 1	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Revenue	42,061	39,391	5,288	7,897	7,224	4,907	19,712	18,975	74,285	71,170
Cost of sales	(41,125)	(39,919)	(3,181)	(3,176)	(3,204)	(3,276)	(7,628)	(6,442)	(55,138)	(52,813)
Gross profit	936	(528)	2,107	4,721	4,020	1,631	12,084	12,533	19,147	18,357
Other income	25	30	30	44	30	297	10	283	95	654
Administrative expenses	-	(84)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(84)
Operating expenses	(224)	-	(490)	(711)	(913)	(718)	(1,596)	(2,202)	(3,223)	(3,631)
Profit/(loss) from operation	737	(582)	1,647	4,054	3,137	1,210	10,498	10,614	16,019	15,296
Finance costs	-	-	(296)	(394)	(425)	(483)	(1,184)	(1,172)	(1,905)	(2,049)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	737	(582)	1,351	3,660	2,712	727	9,314	9,442	14,114	13,247
Taxation	(57)	(8)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(117)	(68)
Profit/(loss) for the year	680	(590)	1,331	3,640	2,692	707	9,294	9,422	13,997	13,179

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)  
(b) Summarised statement of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	Formasi Cikal Sdn Bhd		Gagasan Paha Sdn Bhd		Gagasan Ked Sdn Bhd		Baycorp Ship Management Sdn Bhd		Subtotal 2	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Revenue	5,741	10,109	10,173	2,817	5,400	7,404	1,995	2,185	23,309	22,515
Cost of sales	(9,003)	(34,769)	(12,123)	(19,136)	(7,029)	(16,422)	(727)	(7)	(28,882)	(70,334)
Gross (loss)/profit	(3,262)	(24,660)	(1,950)	(16,319)	(1,629)	(9,018)	1,268	2,178	(5,573)	(47,819)
Other income	106	-	16	108	311	-	-	2	433	110
Administrative expenses	(423)	(185)	(151)	(259)	(447)	(177)	(369)	(2,203)	(1,390)	(2,824)
Operating expenses	-	(314)	-	(2,028)	-	(1,925)	(891)	-	(891)	(4,267)
(Loss)/profit from operations	(3,579)	(25,159)	(2,085)	(18,498)	(1,765)	(11,120)	8	(23)	(7,421)	(54,800)
Finance costs	(4,420)	(4,080)	(869)	(854)	(959)	(876)	(4)	(2)	(6,252)	(5,812)
(Loss)/profit before taxation	(7,999)	(29,239)	(2,954)	(19,352)	(2,724)	(11,996)	4	(25)	(13,673)	(60,612)
Taxation	-	-	-	-	-	-	(26)	-	(26)	-
Loss for the year	(7,999)	(29,239)	(2,954)	(19,352)	(2,724)	(11,996)	(22)	(25)	(13,699)	(60,612)

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(b) Summarised statement of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	Global Bmesra Sdn Bhd		Global Bmesra Dua Sdn Bhd		Global Bikhlas Sdn Bhd		Sea Weasel Ltd		Subtotal 3	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Revenue	11,520	5,789	10,337	7,979	15,384	1,780	5,041	7,122	42,282	22,670
Cost of sales	(348)	(1,650)	(339)	(1,695)	(575)	(1,486)	(4,458)	(2,297)	(5,720)	(7,128)
Gross profit	11,172	4,139	9,998	6,284	14,809	294	583	4,825	36,562	15,542
Other income	441	34	441	-	1,278	31	-	-	2,160	65
Administrative expenses	(23,003)	(3,068)	(24,665)	(2,980)	(37,851)	(2,839)	(118)	(2,050)	(85,637)	(10,937)
Operating expenses	(8,896)	(10,124)	(9,935)	(9,361)	(11,169)	(4,762)	-	(84)	(30,000)	(24,331)
(Loss)/profit from operations	(20,286)	(9,019)	(24,161)	(6,057)	(32,933)	(7,276)	465	2,691	(76,915)	(19,661)
Finance costs	(1,519)	(1,459)	(1,467)	(1,535)	(2,647)	(2,143)	(1,677)	(1,969)	(7,310)	(7,106)
(Loss)/profit before taxation	(21,805)	(10,478)	(25,628)	(7,592)	(35,580)	(9,419)	(1,212)	722	(84,225)	(26,767)
Taxation	-	225	-	411	-	1,560	(20)	(20)	(20)	2,176
Loss for the year	(21,805)	(10,253)	(25,628)	(7,181)	(35,580)	(7,859)	(1,232)	702	(84,245)	(24,591)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)  
(b) Summarised statement of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	Subtotal 1		Subtotal 2			Subtotal 3			Total	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Revenue	74,285	71,170	23,309	22,515	42,282	22,670	139,876	116,355	(89,740)	(130,275)
Cost of sales	(55,138)	(52,813)	(28,882)	(70,334)	(5,720)	(7,128)				
Gross profit/(loss)	19,147	18,357	(5,573)	(47,819)	36,562	15,542	50,136	(13,920)		
Other income	95	654	433	110	2,160	65	2,688	829		
Administrative expenses	-	(84)	(1,390)	(2,824)	(85,637)	(10,937)	(87,027)	(13,845)		
Operating expenses	(3,223)	(3,631)	(891)	(4,267)	(30,000)	(24,331)	(34,114)	(32,229)		
Profit/(loss) from operations	16,019	15,296	(7,421)	(54,800)	(76,915)	(19,661)	(68,317)	(59,165)		
Finance costs	(1,905)	(2,049)	(6,252)	(5,812)	(7,310)	(7,106)	(15,467)	(14,967)		
Profit/(loss) before taxation	14,114	13,247	(13,673)	(60,612)	(84,225)	(26,767)	(83,784)	(74,132)		
Taxation	(117)	(68)	(26)	-	(20)	2,176	(163)	2,108		
Profit/(loss) for the year	13,997	13,179	(13,699)	(60,612)	(84,245)	(24,591)	(83,947)	(72,024)		

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

#### (c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information

	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Net assets at 1 January	89,612	157,156
Loss for the year	(83,947)	(72,024)
Dividend paid	-	(2,000)
Issuance of share capital	-	6,480
Net assets at 31 December	5,665	89,612
Interests in joint ventures	(11,262)	(52,913)
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	(5,597)	36,699
Less: Cumulative unrecognised losses b/f	(39,402)	(441)
Share of unrecognised losses for the year	(15,209)	585
Net carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	49,014	36,555

Reconciliation of the summarised financial information for each joint venture are disclosed in page 96 to page 99.

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	Alam Eksplorasi Sdn Bhd		Alam Synergy I (L) Inc		Alam Synergy II (L) Inc		Alam Synergy III (L) Inc		Subtotal 1	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Net assets at 1 January	601	1,191	25,905	24,265	16,462	15,755	36,158	26,736	79,126	67,947
Profit/(loss) for the year	680	(590)	1,331	3,640	2,692	707	9,294	9,422	13,997	13,179
Dividends paid	-	-	-	(2,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,000)
Net assets at 31 December	1,281	601	27,236	25,905	19,154	16,462	45,452	36,158	93,123	79,126
Interest in joint ventures	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	(55,874)	(47,476)
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	512	240	10,894	10,362	7,662	6,585	18,181	14,463	37,249	31,650
Cost of investment	120	120	1,541	1,541	2,341	1,541	7,272	7,272	11,274	10,474

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	Formasi Cekat Sdn Bhd*		Gagasan Paha Sdn Bhd*		Gagasan Ked Sdn Bhd*		Baycorp Ship Management Sdn Bhd*		Subtotal 2	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Net (liabilities)/assets at 1 January	(29,420)	(181)	(16,569)	(457)	(8,678)	78	(441)	(416)	(55,108)	(976)
Issuance of share capital	-	-	-	3,240	-	3,240	-	-	-	6,480
Loss for the financial year	(7,999)	(29,239)	(2,954)	(19,352)	(2,724)	(11,996)	(22)	(25)	(13,699)	(60,612)
Net liabilities at 31 December	(37,419)	(29,420)	(19,523)	(16,569)	(11,402)	(8,678)	(463)	(441)	(68,807)	(55,108)
Interest in joint ventures	40%	40%	60%	60%	60%	60%	40%	40%	35,099	28,015
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	(14,968)	(11,768)	(11,714)	(9,941)	(6,841)	(5,207)	(185)	(176)	(33,708)	(27,093)
Less: Cumulative unrecognised losses b/f	(4,304)	-	(9,941)	(274)	(5,207)	-	(176)	(166)	(19,629)	(441)
Unrecognised losses for the year	(10,664)	(4,304)	(1,772)	(9,667)	(1,634)	(5,207)	(9)	(10)	(14,079)	(19,188)
Net carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	-	(7,464)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,464)
Cost of investment	5,112	2,829	4,266	4,266	4,540	4,540	48	48	13,966	11,683
Accumulated impairment losses	(5,112)	(2,829)	(4,266)	(4,266)	(4,540)	(4,540)	(48)	(48)	(13,966)	(11,683)
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

\* The Group has discontinued the recognition of its share of losses for these joint ventures as the share of losses of these joint ventures have equaled to the Group's interest.



## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	Global Bmesra Sdn Bhd*		Global Bmesra Dua Sdn Bhd*		Global Blkhlis Sdn Bhd*		Sea Weasel Ltd		Subtotal 3	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Net assets at 1 January	11,271	21,524	15,349	22,530	13,733	21,592	25,241	24,539	65,594	90,185
(Loss)/profit for the financial year	(21,805)	(10,253)	(25,628)	(7,181)	(35,580)	(7,859)	(1,232)	702	(84,245)	(24,591)
Net liabilities at 31 December	(10,534)	11,271	(10,279)	15,349	(21,847)	13,733	24,009	25,241	(18,651)	65,594
Interest in joint ventures	49%	49%	49%	49%	49%	49%	49%	49%	9,512	(33,453)
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	(5,162)	5,523	(5,037)	7,521	(10,705)	6,729	11,764	12,368	(9,139)	32,141
Less: Cumulative unrecognised losses b/f	(5,523)	-	(7,521)	-	(6,729)	-	-	-	(19,773)	-
Unrecognised losses for the year	361	(5,523)	2,484	(7,521)	(3,976)	(6,729)	-	-	(1,130)	(19,773)
Net carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,764	12,368	11,764	12,368
Cost of investment	10,290	10,290	9,457	9,457	5,880	5,880	3,112	3,112	28,739	28,739

\* The Group has discontinued the recognition of its share of losses for these joint ventures as the share of losses of these joint ventures have exceeded to the Group's interest.

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (cont'd.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	Subtotal 1		Subtotal 2			Subtotal 3			Total	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Net assets/(liabilities) at 1 January	79,126	67,947	(55,108)	(976)	65,594	90,185	89,612	157,156		
Profit/(loss) for the financial year	13,997	13,179	(13,699)	(60,612)	(84,245)	(24,591)	(83,947)	(72,024)		
Dividend paid	-	(2,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,000)		
Issuance of share capital	-	-	-	6,480	-	-	-	6,480		
Net assets/(liabilities) at 31 December	93,123	79,126	(68,807)	(55,108)	(18,651)	65,594	5,665	89,612		
Interest in joint ventures	(55,874)	(47,476)	35,099	28,015	9,512	(33,453)	(11,262)	(52,913)		
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	37,249	31,650	(33,708)	(27,093)	(9,139)	32,141	(5,597)	36,699		
Less: Cumulative share of unrecognised losses b/f	-	-	(19,629)	(441)	(19,773)	-	(39,402)	(441)		
Share of unrecognised losses for the year	-	-	(14,079)	(19,188)	(1,130)	19,773	(15,209)	585		
Net carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	37,249	31,650	-	(7,463)	11,764	12,368	49,014	36,555		

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 8. OTHER INVESTMENTS

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
– Held for trading	4,247	33	–	–
Other				
– Golf membership, at cost	70	70	70	70
	4,317	103	70	70

#### Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Market value of quoted investments in Malaysia is RM4,247,000 (2013: RM33,000) as at the date of reporting period.

### 9. POOL WORKING FUND

The amount represents advances from subsidiaries to the pool operators for operating funds of the vessels in the pool. These advances are interest free, unsecured and are refundable only upon termination of the pool agreement signed between the subsidiaries and the pool operators.

### 10. RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

	Note	Group		Company	
		2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Current</b>					
<b>Trade receivables</b>					
Third parties	(a)	36,223	63,115	–	–
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts		(3,548)	(1,378)	–	–
		32,675	61,737	–	–
<b>Other receivables</b>					
Third parties	(b)	2,224	3,351	966	892
Deposits		799	202	61	61
Tax recoverable		834	1,192	–	–
Prepayments		1,975	1,875	–	–
Amounts due from subsidiaries	(c)	–	–	23,686	5,102
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts		–	–	(580)	(580)
Amounts due from related parties	(d)	24,577	28,889	–	–
		30,409	35,509	24,133	5,475
		63,084	97,246	24,133	5,475

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 10. RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS (cont'd.)

	Note	Group		Company	
		2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Non-current</b>					
<b>Other receivables</b>					
Amounts due from subsidiaries	(c)	–	–	412,035	419,014
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts		–	–	(67,008)	(6,698)
Less: Fair value adjustment		–	–	(8,756)	(21,674)
		–	–	336,271	390,642
Total trade and other receivables (current and non-current)		63,084	97,246	360,404	396,117
Add: Cash and cash equivalents	12	414,620	188,391	39,187	28,933
Add: Advances to joint ventures	7	13,897	39,918	–	–
Less: Prepayments		(1,975)	(1,875)	–	–
Less: Tax recoverable		(834)	(1,192)	–	–
Total loans and receivables		488,792	322,488	399,591	425,050

## (a) Trade receivables

Trade receivables for the third parties relate to amounts due from charterers.

Aging analysis of trade receivables

The aging analysis of the Group's trade receivables is as follows:

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Neither past due nor impaired	–	30,407
1 to 30 days past due not impaired	15,910	3,383
31 to 90 days past due not impaired	2,908	8,007
More than 91 days past due not impaired	13,857	19,940
	32,675	31,330
Impaired	3,548	1,378
	36,223	63,115

Receivables that are neither past due nor impaired

Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are charterers with good payment record with the Group.

None of the Group's trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired have been renegotiated during the financial year.

Receivables that are past due but nor impaired

The Group has trade receivables amounting to RM32,675,000 (2013: RM31,330,000) that are past due at the reporting date but not impaired and are unsecured in nature.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 10. RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS (cont'd.)

#### (a) Trade receivables (cont'd.)

##### Receivables that are impaired

The Group's trade receivables that are impaired at the reporting date and the movement of the allowance accounts used to record the impairment are as follows:

	Individually impaired	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Trade receivables – nominal amounts	3,548	1,378
Less: Allowance for impairment	(3,548)	(1,378)
	–	–

Movement in allowance accounts:

	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
As at 1 January	(1,378)	–
Charge for the year (Note 25)	(2,170)	(1,378)
As at 31 December	(3,548)	(1,378)

Trade receivables that are individually determined to be impaired at the reporting date relate to debtors that are in significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. These receivables are not secured by any collateral or credit enhancements.

#### (b) Other receivables from third parties

Included in other receivables from third parties of the Company is RM858,000 (2013: RM818,000) being loan to staff, bearing an interest of 4% (2013: 4%) per annum and repayable by monthly salary deductions.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 10. RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS (cont'd.)

## (c) Amounts due from subsidiaries

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand except for the long term portion which bears interest at 2.4% to 7% (2013: 2.4% to 7%) per annum and is expected to be repayable in full over 10 years.

Movement in allowance accounts:

	Individually impaired	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
As at 1 January	(7,278)	–
Charge for the year (Note 25)	(60,310)	(7,278)
As at 31 December	(67,588)	(7,278)

## (d) Amounts due from related parties

Related parties in these financial statements refer to companies within the IMC Holdings Limited Group of Companies, a corporate shareholder of the ship-owning subsidiaries.

## 11. INVENTORIES

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Lubricants and spare parts for vessels, at cost	482	2,144

## 12. CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Cash and bank balances	4,854	47,527	309	203
Deposits with licensed banks	409,766	140,864	38,878	28,730
Total cash and bank balances	414,620	188,391	39,187	28,933
Less: Bank overdrafts	(3,865)	(3,603)	–	–
Pledged deposits	(2,588)	(4,160)	–	–
Total cash and cash equivalents	408,167	180,628	39,187	28,933

The range of interest rates and the maturities of deposits as at 31 December 2014 were 2.85% to 3.50% (2013: 2.78% to 3.40%) per annum and 1 to 90 days (2013: 1 to 37 days) respectively.

Deposits with licensed banks of RM2,588,000 (2013: RM4,160,000) of the Group are pledged as security for bank guarantee facilities to the Group (Note 14).

Other information on financial risks of cash and cash equivalents are disclosed in Note 34.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 13. NON-CURRENT ASSET HELD FOR SALE

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
As at 1 January	2,619	100,915
Reclassified from vessels and equipment (Note 4)	–	2,619
Sale of vessels	(2,619)	(100,915)
As at 31 December	–	2,619

### 14. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Current</b>		
Secured:		
Islamic debt facility	357,499	118,122
Term loans	76,926	55,773
Finance lease liabilities	28	48
Overdrafts	3,865	3,603
	438,318	177,546
<b>Non-current</b>		
Secured:		
Islamic debt facility	–	336,615
Term loans	–	302,187
Finance lease liabilities	99	127
	99	638,929
Total loans and borrowings	438,417	816,475

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 14. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (cont'd.)

The remaining maturities of the loans and borrowings are as follows:

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
On demand or within one year	438,318	177,546
More than 1 year and less than 5 years	30	495,463
5 years or more	69	143,466
	438,417	816,475

## (a) Term loan and Islamic debt facility

The term loans and Islamic debt facility bear interest at the rate ranging from 4.10% to 7.25% (2013: 4.80% to 8.00%) per annum, repayable monthly and secured by the following:

- (i) negative pledges over the leasehold land of the Company;
- (ii) equitable assignment of contract with customers;
- (iii) statutory mortgages over the vessels of the Group; and
- (iv) jointly and severally guaranteed by the Directors of the Group.

In connection with the Islamic debt facility agreements, the Group, via its subsidiary, Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd has agreed on significant covenant with the lenders to maintain at all times an annual debt to equity ratio of not more than three times.

As at year end, Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd's debt to equity ratio was 6.95 times, hence, breach of the covenant. Therefore, the Islamic debt facility outstanding amount has been classified as current. Correspondingly, due to the cross default, the entire term loans amounts have also been classified as current.

## (b) Finance lease liabilities

The hire purchase liabilities bear flat interest at the rate of 2.50% (2013: 2.38% to 2.80%) per annum and payable as follows:

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Less than one year	28	48
Between one year and two years	30	28
Between two and five years	69	99
	127	175



## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 14. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (cont'd.)

#### (c) Overdrafts

Bank overdrafts are denominated in RM, bear interest at the rate ranging from 7.0% to 7.5% (2013: 7.6% to 8.1%) per annum and secured by deposit placed with licensed banks (Note 12).

### 15. PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	Note	Group		Company	
		2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Trade</b>					
Third parties	(a)	15,165	43,853	-	-
<b>Non-trade</b>					
Third parties	(a)	2,779	19,196	631	23
Accrued expenses		16,210	4,255	2,367	2,008
Tax payable		998	1,493	315	928
Amounts due to subsidiaries		-	-	1,354	-
Amount due to holding company		582	-	582	-
Amounts due to related parties	(b)	191	4,301	-	-
Other payables	(c)	59,300	-	59,300	-
		80,060	29,245	64,549	2,959
Total payables and accruals		95,225	73,098	64,549	2,959
Less: Tax payable		(998)	(1,493)	(315)	(928)
Add: Loans and borrowings (Note 14)		438,417	816,475	-	-
Total other financial liabilities		532,644	888,080	64,234	2,031

#### (a) Trade and other payables

These amounts are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 to 90 days terms.

#### (b) Amounts due to related parties

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

#### (c) Other payables

Other payables is related to amount payable to certain banks as a result of payment default by certain joint ventures, which the Company provided corporate guarantees on the loan facilities granted to the joint ventures.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 16. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of ordinary shares of RM1 each		Amount	
	2014 '000	2013 '000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Authorised:</b>				
At 1 January/31 December	300,000	1,000,000	300,000	1,000,000
<b>Issued and fully paid:</b>				
At 1 January/31 December	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

## 17. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION RESERVE

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of financial statements of operations whose functional currency are different from that of the Group's presentation currency. It is also used to record the exchange differences arising from the monetary item which form part of the Group's net investment in those operations.

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Foreign currency translation</b>		
At 1 January	(14,032)	(57,562)
Foreign currency translation	53,790	43,530
At 31 December	39,758	(14,032)

## 18. RETAINED EARNINGS

The Company is under the single tier system and as a result, there is no restriction on the Company to frank the payment of dividends out of its entire retained earnings as at the end of the reporting period.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Contract based related intangibles RM'000	Goodwill RM'000	Provisional RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Group</b>				
<b>Cost</b>				
At 1 January 2013	-	-	-	-
Acquisition of subsidiaries	52,040	77,182	135,019	264,241
At 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2014	52,040	77,182	135,019	264,241
Reclassification	52,870	82,149	(135,019)	-
Disposal of a subsidiary (Note 5)	(42,821)	(82,667)	-	(125,488)
At 31 December 2014	62,089	76,664	-	138,753
<b>Amortisation and impairment</b>				
At 1 January 2013	-	-	-	-
Amortisation for the year	9,541	-	-	9,541
Impairment for the year	-	76,664	-	76,664
At 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2014	9,541	76,664	-	86,205
Amortisation for the year	37,037	-	-	37,037
At 31 December 2014	46,578	76,664	-	123,242
Net carrying amount at 31 December 2014	15,511	-	-	15,511
Net carrying amount at 31 December 2013	42,499	518	135,019	178,036

#### *Contract based related intangibles*

Contract based related intangibles relate to the customer contracts that were acquired in business combinations. The intangibles are in respect of contracts that will expire up to FY2017; and is amortised on a straight line basis up to expiry.

#### *Provisional amount*

The purchase price allocation ("PPA") exercise on the acquisition of Orkim Sdn Bhd has been carried out by the Group during the financial year. Upon the completion of the PPA exercise, the intangible assets have been allocated accordingly into goodwill and contract based related intangibles.

In accordance with Paragraph 45 of MFRS 3, Business Combination, the Group has a grace period of twelve months from the acquisition date to complete the PPA exercise. Management will retrospectively adjust the provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (cont'd.)

#### Goodwill

The goodwill recognised in the previous financial year was from the acquisition of subsidiaries, as disclosed in Note 5(c).

#### (a) Impairment testing of goodwill

Goodwill arising from business combinations has been allocated to two individual cash-generating units ("CGU"), which are the business operations, for impairment testing as follows:

- Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd ("Borcos")
- Orkim Sdn Bhd ("Orkim")

The carrying amounts of goodwill allocated to each CGU are as follows:

	Amount	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Borcos	76,664	76,664
Orkim	-	518
	76,664	77,182

#### Borcos

The recoverable amount of Borcos was RM730,329,000 as at 31 December 2013, has been determined based on a value in use calculation using cash flow projections from financial budgets approved by management covering a fifteen-year period. The pre-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projections is 10% and cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using a 3.0% growth rate.

As a result of this analysis, management has recognised an impairment charge of RM76,664,000 against the goodwill with a carrying amount of RM806,993,000 as at 31 December 2013. The impairment charge was recorded within statement of comprehensive income.

#### Orkim

The annual impairment test of goodwill was based on its recoverable amount. The recoverable amounts of the CGUs have been determined based on value in use calculations using cash flow projections from financial budgets approved by management and board. The cash flow projections are based on best estimates assumptions derived from CGU's experience. There is no impairment of goodwill at the end of the reporting period as all the recoverable amount of the CGU was in excess of the carrying amounts.

Goodwill arose from Orkim has been derecognised as Orkim has been disposed off during the financial year.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (cont'd.)

#### (b) Key assumptions used in value in use calculation

The calculations of value in use for the CGUs are most sensitive to the following assumptions:

*Growth rates* – The forecast growth rates are based on published industry research and do not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the industries relevant to the CGUs.

*Budgeted gross margins* – Gross margins are based on budgeted margins expected to be achieved in the next fifteen-years.

*Market share assumptions* – These assumptions are based on using industry data for growth rates (as noted above). Management assessed how the CGU's position, relative to its competitors, might change over the budget period.

*Discount rates* – Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to each CGU, taking into consideration the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets that have not been incorporated in the cash flow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and its operating segments and is derived from its weighted average cost of capital ("WACC"). The WACC takes into account both debt and equity. The cost of equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group's investors. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing borrowings the Group is obliged to service. Segment-specific risk is incorporated by applying individual beta factors. The beta factors are evaluated annually based on publicly available market data.

### 20. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
At 1 January	14,103	–
Acquisition of subsidiary companies	–	26,942
Disposal of a subsidiary (Note 5(e))	1,754	–
Recognised in profit or loss (Note 31)	(15,154)	(12,839)
At 31 December	703	14,103
Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:		
Deferred tax assets	703	15,857
Deferred tax liabilities	–	(1,754)
	703	14,103

# Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 20. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (cont'd.)

The components and movement of deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial year prior to offsetting are as follows:

	At 1 January 2013 RM'000	Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 5(c)) RM'000	Recognised in profit or loss (Note 31) RM'000	At 31 December 2013/1 January 2014 RM'000	Disposal of a subsidiary (Note 5(e)) RM'000	Recognised in profit or loss (Note 31) RM'000	At 31 December 2014 RM'000
<b>Deferred tax liabilities of the Group</b>							
Property, plant and equipment	-	(26)	(1,728)	(1,754)	1,754	-	-
<b>Deferred tax assets of the Group</b>							
Property, plant and equipment	-	(916)	65	(851)	-	-	(851)
Provisions	-	158	352	510	-	(154)	356
Other items	-	57	295	352	-	-	352
Unabsorbed capital allowances	-	22,535	(6,689)	15,846	-	(15,000)	846
Unutilised capital losses	-	5,134	(5,134)	-	-	-	-
	-	26,968	(11,111)	15,857	-	(15,154)	703

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 20. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (cont'd.)

#### Unrecognised deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items (stated at gross):

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Others deductible temporary differences	16,986	–
Unutilised tax losses	165,357	40,932
Unutilised capital allowances	90,749	27,025
	<b>273,092</b>	<b>67,957</b>

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items as it is not probable that they may be used to offset against future taxable profits, which arose from a subsidiary that has been loss-making, and there are no other tax planning opportunities or other evidence of recoverability in the near future.

### 21. REVENUE

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>				
Dividends	–	–	4,111	47,031
Charter hire income	273,116	298,934	–	–
Sundry income	–	1,170	–	–
Share of pool profit	–	13,235	–	–
	<b>273,116</b>	<b>313,339</b>	<b>4,111</b>	<b>47,031</b>

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 22. COST OF SALES

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Charter charges	31,793	13,647
Crew costs	46,819	50,806
Depreciation	70,060	63,468
Fuels and lubricants	14,836	11,617
Port charges	6,025	27,310
Repair and maintenance	17,858	16,330
Site office expenses	29,232	27,201
	216,623	210,379

Cost of sales comprise of direct cost and cost of operation incurred.

### 23. INTEREST INCOME

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Interest income:				
– Subsidiaries	–	–	10,502	8,450
– Joint ventures	2,663	2,121	–	–
– Fixed deposits	5,723	5,703	883	1,987
– Others	29	32	29	32
Interest recognised on re-measurement of intercompany loans to fair value	–	–	1,609	3,483
	8,415	7,856	13,023	13,952



## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 24. OTHER OPERATING INCOMES

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Dividend income	89	-	-	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	569	-	-	-
Gain on disposal of vessels	-	4,207	-	-
Other income	3,180	8,651	793	6
Gain on bargain purchase	-	11,972	-	-
Gain on foreign exchange				
- realised	1,202	-	-	-
- unrealised	-	2,300	-	-
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary	21,547	-	-	-
	26,587	27,130	793	6

### 25. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Impairment loss on investments in subsidiaries	-	-	4,869	-
Impairment loss on fair value adjustment on loans to subsidiaries	-	-	22,570	-
Reversal of fair value adjustment	-	-	(11,304)	-
Net impairment loss on fair value adjustment	-	-	11,266	-
Impairment loss on investments in joint ventures	-	11,555	-	-
Impairment loss on investments in subsidiaries	-	-	169,204	165,599
Reversal of impairment loss	-	-	(3,461)	-
Net impairment loss on investments in subsidiaries	-	-	165,743	165,599
Impairment loss on vessels (Note 28)	164,964	46,535	-	-
Impairment loss on goodwill	-	76,664	-	-
Amortisation of intangible assets	37,037	9,541	-	-
Loss on disposal of vessels	4,402	-	-	-
Allowance for doubtful debts:				
- Advance to joint ventures	28,827	4,715	-	-
- Subsidiaries	-	-	60,310	7,278
- Trade receivables	2,170	1,378	-	-
Loss on foreign exchange				
- unrealised	7,403	-	-	-
- realised	-	89	-	-
Loss on corporate guarantees	59,300	-	59,300	-
Others	-	2,719	-	556
	304,103	153,196	301,488	173,433

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 26. FINANCE COSTS

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Interest expenses incurred on:				
– Hire purchases	30	34	–	–
– Term loans	17,589	18,053	–	–
– Islamic debt facility	25,800	30,503	–	–
– Overdrafts	50	190	–	–
– Others	–	235	–	2
	43,469	49,015	–	2

### 27. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

The following items have been included in arriving at loss before taxation:

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Auditors' remuneration				
– Statutory audits	596	557	157	60
– Other services	–	41	–	–
Depreciation of property, plant and equipments (Note 4)	71,644	64,158	113	45
Rental of office equipment	9	10	9	10
Rental of office	451	190	243	190
Realised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange	(1,202)	89	–	–
Unrealised loss/(gain) on foreign exchange	7,403	(2,300)	–	–
Property, plant and equipment written off	–	60	22	–
Gain on disposal of other investments	–	(3,089)	–	–
Inventories written off	707	–	–	–
Loss on disposal of joint ventures	–	10,385	–	–

### 28. IMPAIRMENT LOSS ON VESSELS

The Group assessed the recoverable amount of the vessels with indication of impairment. The Group had performed the impairment assessment on vessels by comparing the carrying amounts with the vessels' recoverable amounts.

A total provision of impairment on vessels of RM164,964,000 (2013: RM46,535,000) has been recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 29. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Wages, salaries and bonus	13,556	17,531	1,959	1,803
Employees Provident Fund	1,486	1,538	300	207
Social security contributions	59	52	14	11
Other benefits	715	752	685	332
	15,816	19,873	2,958	2,353

### 30. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

	Group/Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Executive directors		
Salaries and other emoluments	-	-
Non-executive directors		
Fees	303	348
Other emoluments	175	168
	478	516
Total directors' remuneration	478	516

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 31. TAXATION

The major components of income tax for the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<b>Statement of profit or loss:</b>				
Current income tax:				
– Malaysian income tax	4,507	4,746	2,687	2,585
– (Over)/under provision in prior years	(61)	138	(3)	44
	4,446	4,884	2,684	2,629
Deferred tax (Note 20):				
– Original and reversal of temporary differences	15,154	12,839	–	–
Income tax expenses recognised in profit or loss	19,600	17,723	2,684	2,629

Domestic income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 25% (2013: 25%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year.

The domestic statutory tax rate will be reduced to 24% in year of assessment 2016.

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to loss before taxation at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at the effective income tax rate of the Group and of the Company is as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Loss before taxation	(281,685)	(141,136)	(291,585)	(118,251)
Taxation at Malaysian statutory tax rate of 25% (2013: 25%)	(70,421)	(35,284)	(72,896)	(29,563)
Effect of share of results of joint ventures and associates	462	528	–	–
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	66,227	59,388	76,610	46,505
Income not subject to tax	(27,891)	(26,400)	(1,027)	(14,357)
Deferred tax assets not recognised during the year	51,284	12,839	–	–
Effect of lower tax rate in other jurisdiction	–	6,514	–	–
(Over)/ underprovision of tax expense in prior years	(61)	138	(3)	44
	19,600	17,723	2,684	2,629

Included in income not subject to tax is tax exempt shipping income, derived from the operations of the Group's sea-going Malaysian registered vessels under Section 54A of the Malaysian Income Tax Act 1967.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 32. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

- (a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group and the Company had the following transactions with related parties during the year:

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Agency fees paid to an affiliated company*	415	562	-	-
Interest earned from affiliated companies*	(33)	(93)	-	-
Interest earned from joint ventures	(1,493)	(1,813)	-	-
Dividend income received from joint ventures	(800)	-	-	-
Accounting fees paid to an associate	-	7	-	-
Rental fees paid to an associate	-	4	-	-
Management fees paid to an associate	-	60	-	-
Berthing charges paid to an associate	92	183	-	-
Loans interest paid to government-related entities#	1,279	1,848	-	-
Charter revenue gained from government-related entities#	(54,873)	(64,080)	-	-
Rental paid/payable to holding company	206	190	206	190
Group sharing cost payable to holding company	499	483	499	483

\* Affiliated companies are companies which share common directors with the Company.

# Government-related entities comprise of government authorities, affiliation and other organisations controlled by Government of Malaysia.

The directors are of the opinion that all the transactions above have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

Outstanding balances in respect of the above transactions are disclosed in Note 10 and 15.

- (b) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the year was as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Salary and other emoluments	175	1,880	175	168
Fees	354	396	303	348
	529	2,276	478	516

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 33. COMMITMENTS

## (a) Capital commitments

	Group and Company	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Capital expenditure:		
Approved and contracted for investments	34,000	15,440
Approved but not contracted for investments	763,570	966,160

## (b) Finance lease commitment

The Group has finance leases for certain items of motor vehicles (Note 14(b)). These leases do not have terms of renewal, but have purchase options at nominal value at the end of the lease term. There are no restrictions placed upon the Group by entering into these leases and no arrangements have been entered into for contingent rental payments.

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Future minimum finance lease payments:		
Not later than 1 year	34	55
Later than 1 year and not later than 2 years	34	34
Later than 2 years and not later than 5 years	72	129
Total minimum future finance lease payments	140	218
Less: Future finance charge	(13)	(43)
Present value of finance lease payments	127	175

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

#### (a) Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group and Company are exposed to financial risks arising from their operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

The Group's financial risk management policy seeks to ensure that adequate financial resources are available for the development of the Group's business whilst managing its interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. The policies for managing each of these risks are summarised below. It is the Group's policy that no trading in derivative financial instruments shall be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the Group's and the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

#### (b) Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of its normal operating activities, where the currency denomination differs from the local currency, Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"). The Group's and the Company's policy is to minimise the exposure of foreign currency risk by monitoring and approving requisitions which involve foreign currencies.

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in its functional currency are as follows:

Functional currency of Group Companies	Net financial assets held in non-functional currencies	
	USD RM'000	SGD RM'000
At 31 December 2014 Ringgit Malaysia	36,958	(6,468)
At 31 December 2013 Ringgit Malaysia	44,890	(7,144)

#### Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's loss net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against the functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
USD/RM		
– strengthened 10% (2013: 10%)	3,416	4,002
– weakened 10% (2013: 10%)	(3,416)	(4,002)
SGD/RM		
– strengthened 10% (2013: 10%)	(485)	(538)
– weakened 10% (2013: 10%)	485	538

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont'd.)

## (c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.

The Group manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall liquidity management, the Group maintains sufficient levels of cash to meet its working capital requirements.

## Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's and of the Company's liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

	2014			
	On demand or within one year RM'000	One to five years RM'000	Over five years RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Group</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities:</b>				
Payables and accruals	94,227	–	–	94,227
Loans and borrowings	438,318	34	72	438,424
<b>Total undiscounted financial liabilities</b>	<b>532,545</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>72</b>	<b>532,651</b>
<b>Company</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities:</b>				
Payables and accruals, represent total undiscounted financial liabilities	64,234	–	–	64,234
<b>2013</b>				
	On demand or within one year RM'000	One to five years RM'000	Over five years RM'000	Total RM'000
<b>Group</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities:</b>				
Payables and accruals	71,605	–	–	71,605
Loans and borrowings	177,546	605,367	104,381	887,294
<b>Total undiscounted financial liabilities</b>	<b>249,151</b>	<b>605,367</b>	<b>104,381</b>	<b>958,899</b>
<b>Company</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities:</b>				
Payables and accruals, represent total undiscounted financial liabilities	2,031	–	–	2,031



## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### (d) Credit risk

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis.

At the reporting date, there were no significant concentrations of credit risk other than as disclosed in Note 10. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the statement of financial position.

#### Exposure to credit risk

At the reporting date, the Group's and the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by:

- The carrying amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the statements of financial position.
- A carrying amount of RM24,447,000 (2013: RM28,889,000) relating to Group trade and other receivables which are due from related parties.

#### Credit risk concentration profile

The Group determines concentrations of credit risk by monitoring the country sector profile of its trade receivables on an ongoing basis. The credit risk concentration profile of the Group's trade receivables at the reporting date is as follows:

	Group			
	2014		2013	
	RM'000	% of total	RM'000	% of total
<b>By country:</b>				
Malaysia	36,223	100%	61,590	98%
Singapore	-	0%	1,525	2%
	36,223	100%	63,115	100%

At the reporting date, approximately 39% of the Group's (2013: 30%) trade and other receivables were due from related parties.

#### Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Information regarding trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired is disclosed in Note 10. Deposits with banks and other financial institutions and investment securities that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with or entered into with reputable financial institutions or companies with high credit ratings and no history of default.

#### Financial assets that are either past due or impaired

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note 10.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont'd.)

## (d) Credit risk (cont'd.)

Financial guarantees

The Group provides financial guarantees to banks and other institutions in respect of facilities granted to certain joint ventures.

The Group monitors on an ongoing basis the results of the joint ventures and repayments made by the joint ventures.

An amount of RM42,228,000 (2013: RM100,560,000) relating to corporate guarantees has been provided by the Group to the banks and other institutions in respect of facilities of its joint ventures. This includes an amount of RM28,302,000 (2013: RM33,720,000) in respect of joint ventures where the joint venture partner has been served with a winding up petition. No provision has been provided in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 in respect of the corporate guarantees provided to the banks as the borrowings have been serviced timely due to securitisation on proceeds for services provided.

## (e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's and of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's and the Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings and advances given to related companies as the Group and the Company had no substantial long-term interest-bearing assets as at 31 December 2014 and 2013.

The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate on its loans and borrowings. The Group reviews its debt portfolio, taking into account the investment holding period and nature of its assets. This strategy allows it to capitalise on cheaper funding in a low interest rate environment and achieve a certain level of protection against rate hikes.

At the reporting date, the Group and the Company do not have significant interest risk exposure except as disclosed below.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group's significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting date was:

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
<u>Fixed rate instruments</u>		
Financial assets	4,317	103
Financial liabilities	(241,123)	(444,488)
	(236,806)	(444,385)
<u>Floating rate instruments</u>		
Financial liabilities	(197,294)	(371,987)

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont'd.)

#### (e) Interest rate risk (cont'd.)

##### Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held constant, the Group's loss for the year would have been RM1,479,700 (2013: RM3,718,000) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate bank borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

### 35. OPERATING LEASES

#### Leases as lessor

The Group leased out its vessels. The future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable leases are as follows:

	Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Less than one year	61,095	100,969
Between one and five years	57,140	109,509
	118,235	210,478

### 36. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

- (a) The carrying amounts of the financial instruments of the Group are reasonable approximation of their fair value except for the following:

	Note	Group	
		Amount RM'000	Fair value RM'000
<b>At 31 December 2014</b>			
Islamic debt facility	14	-	-
Term loans	14	-	-
Finance lease liabilities	14	99	99
<b>At 31 December 2013</b>			
Islamic debt facility	14	336,615	495,537
Term loans	14	302,187	420,408
Finance lease liabilities	14	127	218

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 36. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd.)

## (b) Determination of fair value

- (i) Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values, either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date.

The carrying amounts of the current portion of loans and borrowings are reasonable approximations of fair values due to the insignificant impact of discounting.

The fair values of current loans and borrowings are estimated by discounting expected future cash flows at market incremental lending rate for similar types of lending, borrowing or leasing arrangements at the reporting date.

- (ii) Finance lease payables, term loans and Islamic debt facility

The fair values of loans and borrowings are estimated by discounting expected future cash flows at market incremental lending rate for similar types of lending, borrowing or leasing arrangements at the reporting date.

- (iii) Unquoted investments

It is not practical to estimate the fair value of the Company's unquoted investments due to lack of market information and the inability to estimate fair value without incurring excessive costs. However, the Company does not expect the carrying amounts to be significantly different from recoverable amounts.

## (c) Fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (such as prices) or indirect (such as derived from prices); and

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at 31 December 2014, the Group held the following financial instruments carried at fair value in the statement of financial position:

	2014 RM'000	Level 1 RM'000	Level 2 RM'000	Level 3 RM'000
<b>Assets measured at fair value</b>				
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss:				
Quoted shares in Malaysia	4,247	4,247	-	-
<b>Assets measured at fair value</b>				
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss:				
Quoted shares in Malaysia	33	33	-	-

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

### 37. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders. The Group also have Single Joint Venture Partner Investment Limit ("SJPIIL") policy in place to serve as a protective fence that preserves shareholders fund and as a conservative requirement to monitor and manage the concentration risk of the Group. The maximum investment limit is set at 35% (2013: 35%) of total paid up capital of the Company latest audited financial statement and shall encompass on all investments in its Joint Venture-Ship Owning Companies ("JV-SOCs") with the joint venture partners.

	Efogen Group		Alam Group		Gagasan Group		Global Group	
	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Total paid up capital	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000
Investments in joint ventures	3,112	3,112	11,274	10,474	13,966	11,683	25,627	25,627
Advances to joint ventures	3,552	3,305	13,897	16,608	9,274	7,597	22,953	19,360
Provision for liabilities on corporate guarantee	-	-	-	-	59,300	-	-	-
	6,664	6,417	25,171	27,082	82,540	19,280	48,580	44,987
SJPIIL	2%	2%	8%	9%	28%	6%	16%	15%

## Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2014 (cont'd.)

## 37. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (cont'd.)

The Group also monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Group's policy is to keep the gearing ratio low. The Group includes within net debt, borrowings (excluding convertible redeemable preference shares), payables and accruals, less cash and bank balances. Capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent.

	Note	Group		Company	
		2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2013 RM'000
Loans and borrowings	14	438,417	816,475	–	–
Payables and accruals	15	95,225	73,098	64,549	2,959
Less: Cash and bank balances	12	(414,620)	(188,391)	(39,187)	(28,933)
Net debt/(surplus)		119,022	701,182	25,362	(25,974)
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent, representing capital		552,496	805,006	394,878	691,720
Capital and net debt		671,518	1,506,188	420,240	665,746
Gearing ratio		18%	47%	6%	N/A

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013.

This page has been intentionally left blank

**GLOBAL MARITIME VENTURES BERHAD** (264557-A)  
 Incorporated in Malaysia

I/We \_\_\_\_\_  
 (FULL NAME IN BLOCK LETTERS AS PER IDENTITY CARD/CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION)

of \_\_\_\_\_

being a member/members of the above mentioned Company, hereby appoint \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ (FULL NAME IN BLOCK LETTERS AS PER IDENTITY CARD)

of \_\_\_\_\_

and/or \_\_\_\_\_  
 (FULL NAME IN BLOCK LETTERS AS PER IDENTITY CARD)

of \_\_\_\_\_

and failing the abovenamed proxy, the Chairman of the Meeting as my/our proxy, to attend and vote for me/us and on my/our behalf at the 22nd Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held at Dewan Utama, Level 6, Menara Bank Pembangunan, Bandar Wawasan, No. 1016, Jalan Sultan Ismail, 50250 Kuala Lumpur on Wednesday, 24 June 2015 at 11:30 a.m. and at any adjournment thereof in the manner indicated below:-

No.	Resolution	For	Against
AS ORDINARY BUSINESS			
1.	To receive the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 together with the Reports of the Directors and Auditors thereon.		
2.	To re-elect Dato' Ir Abdul Rahim Abu Bakar as Director pursuant to Article 63 of the Articles of Association of the Company.		
3.	To re-elect YM Raja Datuk Zaharaton Raja Zainal Abidin as Director pursuant to Article 68 of the Articles of Association of the Company.		
4.	To re-elect Rosli Abdullah as Director pursuant to Article 68 of the Articles of Association of the Company.		
5.	To re-elect Rashidah Mohd Sies as Director pursuant to Article 68 of the Articles of Association of the Company.		
6.	To approve the payment of Directors' fees for the financial year ended 31 December 2014.		
7.	To re-appoint Messrs. Ernst & Young as Auditors of the Company and to authorize the Board of Directors to fix their remuneration.		
AS SPECIAL BUSINESS			
8.	To authorize Directors to issue shares pursuant to Section 132D of the Companies Act, 1965.		

(Please indicate with an "X" in the appropriate box above how you wish to cast your vote. If this form is returned without any indication as to how the proxy/proxies/corporate representative shall vote, the proxy/proxies/corporate representative shall vote or abstain as he/she thinks fit.)

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2015

Number of ordinary shares held

\_\_\_\_\_  
 Signature(s)/Common Seal of Shareholder(s)

**NOTE:**

1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and to vote in his/her stead. A proxy may not be a member of the Company and the provisions of Section 149(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 1965 shall not apply to the Company.
2. In the case of a Corporate Member, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be under its Common Seal or under the hand of an officer of the Corporation or attorney duly authorised.
3. The Proxy Form must be deposited at the Registered Office of the Company at Aras 16, Menara Bank Pembangunan, Bandar Wawasan, No. 1016, Jalan Sultan Ismail, 50250 Kuala Lumpur not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
4. Failure to lodge your Proxy Form within the stipulated time may result in your proxy being precluded from attending and voting at the Meeting or any adjournment thereof.
5. The lodging of the Proxy Form does not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the Meeting should the member subsequently decide to do so.

<sup>1</sup> a member shall not be entitled to appoint a person who is not a member as his proxy unless that person is an advocate, an approved company auditor or a person approved by the Registrar in a particular case



Fold Here

STAMP

The Secretary

**GLOBAL MARITIME VENTURES BERHAD**

Level 16, Menara Bank Pembangunan  
Bandar Wawasan  
No. 1016, Jalan Sultan Ismail  
50250 Kuala Lumpur

Fold Here